

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

KASPERSKY LAB, INC.)
)
and)
)
KASPERSKY LABS LIMITED)
)
Plaintiffs,) Civ. Act. No. 17-cv-02697-CKK
)
v.) -Oral Argument Requested-
)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY)
)
and)
)
KIRSTJEN NIELSEN, in her official capacity as)
Secretary of Homeland Security)
)
Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY INUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

I. Background 4

II. DHS Published the BOD without affording Kaspersky Lab Notice or an Opportunity to Heard..... 6

III. The Purported Administrative Process 8

IV. The Immediate Effect of the Debarment 10

V. National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2018 13

STANDING 14

LEGAL STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 17

ARGUMENT..... 18

I. Plaintiffs have a Likelihood of Success on the Merits on Both of their APA Claims. 18

A. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on their Fifth Amendment Due Process Claim. 18

1. The BOD deprived Kaspersky Lab of a Liberty Interest. 19

2. The BOD’s Procedures were Constitutionally Insufficient..... 22

a. Pre-deprivation process was required under the *Mathews v. Eldridge* test..... 22

1) Kaspersky Lab’s Substantial Private Interest 23

2) High Risk of an Erroneous Deprivation, and the Probable Value of Additional or Substitute Procedural Safeguards 23

3) The Government’s Interest in Eliminating Alleged “Information Risks” and “Threats to U.S. National Security” Does Not Justify the Lack of Pre-Deprivation Due Process..... 25

4)	The <i>Mathews</i> Factors Weigh in Favor of Pre-Deprivation Process.	29
b.	Kaspersky Lab should have been afforded an opportunity to respond to the Maggs Report.	30
B.	Plaintiffs are Likely to Show that the BOD is Unsupported by Substantial Evidence and therefore is Arbitrary and Capricious	32
II.	Plaintiffs Have Immediately Suffered, and will Continue to Suffer, Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Preliminary Relief.	33
A.	Irreparable Damage to Kaspersky Lab’s Reputation.	34
B.	The BOD has Caused Kaspersky Lab to Suffer Substantial Financial Losses	36
III.	Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Weigh in Plaintiffs’ Favor	39
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdelfattah v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Advance Am. Cash Advance Ctrs., Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27887 (D.D.C. Feb. 23, 2017).....	18
<i>Alf v. Donley</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2009).....	18, 33, 34, 36
<i>In re AllianceBernstein Mut. Fund Excessive Fee Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24263 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Art-Metal—USA, Inc. v. Solomon</i> , 473 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1978).....	30
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. FEMA</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006).....	39
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 745 F. 2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Atlas Air, Inc. v. Int’l Bd. of Teamsters</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196472 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2017).....	34
<i>BMY, Div. of Harsco Corp. v. United States</i> , 693 F. Supp. 1232 (D.D.C. 1988).....	20
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	3, 28
<i>Canales v. Paulson</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50924 (D.D.C. July 16, 2007).....	1
<i>Children’s Hosp. of the King’s Daughters, Inc. v. Price</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 672, 690 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	37
<i>Chu v. CFTC</i> , 823 F.3d 1245 (9th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Cleanmaster Indus., Inc. v. Shewry</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 937 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	28
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	17

Doe v. Trump,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178892 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 2017) 17, 18, 31, 33

FDIC v. Mallen,
486 U.S. 230 (1988) 28

Feinerman v. Bernardi,
558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 36

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.,
493 U.S. 331 (1990) 14, 15

Gilbert v. Homar,
520 U.S. 924 (1997) 28

Gonzalez v. Freeman,
334 F.2d 570 (D.C. Cir. 1964)..... 1

Harpole Architects, P.C. v. Barlow,
668 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 15

Jefferson v. Harris,
170 F. Supp. 3d 194, 204 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 19

Kartseva v. Dep’t of State,
37 F.3d 1524 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 22

KindHearts for Charitable Humanitarian Dev., Inc. v. Geithner,
676 F. Supp. 2d 649 (N.D. Ohio 2009) 35, 40

Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176826 (D.D.C. Oct. 25, 2017) 18

Klayman v. Obama,
957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 39

Larkin Chase Nursing & Restorative Ctr. v. Shalala,
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23655 (D.D.C. Feb. 6, 2001) 32

Liff v. Office of Inspector Gen. for the U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
156 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 20, 21

Liff v. Office of the Inspector Gen. for the U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153979 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2016) 21, 22

**Mathews v. Eldridge*,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) *passim*

Nalco Co. v. EPA,
786 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 34, 36

**National Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State*,
 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 16, 26, 27, 29

New Vision Photography Program, Inc. v. District of Columbia,
 54 F. Supp. 3d 12, 12 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 20, 21

Olympic Fed. S&L v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
 732 F. Supp. 1183 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 39

Patriot, Inc. v. HUD,
 963 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 34

**People’s Mojahedin Organization of Iran v. Dep’t of State*,
 613 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 27, 30

Poett v. United States,
 657 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 18, 32

Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC,
 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 17

**Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in the U.S.*,
 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Reinhard v. Johnson,
 209 F. Supp. 3d 207, 220 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 34

Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA,
 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 32

Smoking Everywhere Inc. v. FDA,
 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 36

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 14, 15

Toxco Inc. v. Chu,
 724 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 34

Trifax Corp. v. District of Columbia
 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27208 (D.D.C. Nov. 1, 2001) 22

Trifax Corp. v. District of Columbia,
 314 F. 3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 19

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.,
 510 U.S. 43 (1993) 28

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
 494 U.S. 259 (1990) 16

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 17, 18

Witter v. CFTC,
832 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2016) 32

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706 *et seq.* *passim*

Federal Information Security Modernization Act of 2014, 44 U.S.C. § 3551 *et seq.* (2014) 2

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2018, Public Law No. 115-91 13

Other Authorities

48 C.F.R. Part 9.406-3(c) 25

82 Fed. Reg. 43,782, 43,784 (Sept. 19, 2017) 8

Fifth Amendment of the Constitution *passim*

Aspen Institute, *Is the US Losing the Cyber Battle? available at*
<https://science.house.gov/legislation/hearings/subcommittee-oversight-hearing-bolstering-government-s-cybersecurity-survey> 12

Bolstering the Government’s Cybersecurity: A Survey of Compliance with the DHS Directive, 115th Cong. (2017) (statement of Jeanette Manfra, DHS), *available at*
<https://science.house.gov/legislation/hearings/subcommittee-oversight-hearing-bolstering-government-s-cybersecurity-survey> 10, 33
